such services. The typewriters employed under this act shall furnish their typewriting machines without cost to the state.

Appropriation. SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated a sufficient sum to carry out the purposes of this act.

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the preceding sections, including chapters 3 and 438 of the laws of 1901, chapter 4 of the laws of 1903 and chapter 4 of the laws of 1905, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1905.

No. 519, S.]

[Published June 29, 1905.

CHAPTER 516.

AN ACT relating to chapter 399, laws of 1903, and providing for more fully carrying cut the purposes thereof, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in schule and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commission created. SECTION 1. The commission created by chapter 399, laws of Wisconsin for 1903, upon the membership thereof being reduced by vacancies to five members, shall thereafter consist of that number, the discretion of the governor as to the appointments thereto not being restricted by anything contained in such chapter.

Vacancies; appointments. SECTION 2. Members of the commission may resign in writing to the governor and upon a vacancy so, or otherwise occurring, the same shall be filled as in the first instance, subject to the foregoing section.

Plan. SECTION 3. The commission, after a new competition, shall adopt one of the plans received therein or in any further competition which may be ordered for a state capitol to be erected, section by section, as the needs of the state may reguire, the design to utilize so far as practicable in the judgment of the commission, the present structure, and to permit of harmonious additions to the building, from time to time, as there shall be need for more room, the old dome structure to be preserved till otherwise ordered by the legislature, but the design to contemplate a new dome structure in harmony with the capitol of the future, to be erected when ordered by legislative act.

Appropriation. SECTION 4. The sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from money in the treasury available therefor for such expenses as may be incurred in executing section 3, the same to be disbursed in the manner provided in said chapter 399.

Area. SECTION 5. The plan adopted under this act shall not contemplate a structure, when fully completed, covering more than 75,000 square feet over all outside of the sections bearing the dome, nor containing more than 6,000,000 cubic feet outside of said section; nor costing more than 40 cents per cubic foot. The section bearing the dome shall not cover more than 20,000 square feet.

Plans and elevations. SECTION 6. Outline plans and elevations for all extensions of or additions to the building, which the commission may deem practicable, and also perspectives of the building as it will appear when so extended or added to, shall be procured and preserved as part of the records of the commission for future use.

Architect; west wing; space included. SECTION 7. The commission is empowered to employ an architect upon such terms as shall seem reasonable and usual in its judgment, for the execution and supervision of any portion of the work herein provided for, and to cause the same to be carried out without further legislative direction, to the extent of one section on the westerly side of the present building with a cubical space of not to exceed two million feet, and a second section as well, provided the two shall not include a cubical foot space of more than three million three hundred thousand.

Preservation of building; appropriation. SECTION 8. The commission shall determine what work shall be done with respect to the preservation of the present building during the

1

ľ

period of the new construction and so as to render such building as useful during such period, and as available in connection with the new building, as practicable, and shall contract for and supervise the doing of such work and be empowered to expend for that purpose not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, out of any money mentioned in the next section of this act.

Appropriation; street pavement about park. SECTION 9. In addition to the money appropriated by section 3 of chapter 399 of the laws of 1903 and the unexpended balance of the insurance money awarded by the insurance commissioner under the provisions of section 3 of chapter 68 of the laws of 1903 to be used for building and restoring the capitol, and any unexpended balance that may remain of the money appropriated by section 4 of this act, all of which said sums is hereby made available for the purposes of section 7 of this act, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes of section 7 of this act, the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars to be available in the year 1906, and the further sum of two hundred thousand dollars to be available in the year 1907. In case the commission shall find it necessary to use the last named sum or any part thereof prior to the tax levy of 1906, they are hereby authorized to apply to the commissioners of public lands for loans, and said commissioners are hereby authorized from time to time to loan to said commission, subject to the provisions of law, such part of any unused state funds as they may have on hand up to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars, such loans to be repaid from the appropriation hereby made, with interest on such loans if made from other than trust funds, at the rate required by the state treasurer of banks on his deposits therein. Provided, no part of the appropriation made in this section shall be available for the purposes designated herein until the city of Madison shall have paved the streets and street corners abutting the four sides of the capitol park in the city of Madison with asphaltum.

Responsibility of members. SECTION 10. The responsibility of members of the commission shall only extend to good faith in their administration.

How construed. SECTION 11. Chapter 399, aforesaid, except as modified and added to hereby, shall remain in full force.

Capitol plans, return of authorized. SECTION 12. The commission is hereby authorized and directed to return to Cass Gilbert the capitol plans prepared by him and now in the possession of the state.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1905.

No. 792, A.]

[Published June 29, 1905.

CHAPTER 517.

AN ACT to provide an additional employee in the state banking department and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Additional examiner authorized. SECTION 1. The commissioner of banking is hereby authorized to employ an additional examiner for the examination and supervision of trust companies and building and loan associations in this state. Such examiner shall give a bond in the sum of ten thousand dollars with two or more sureties or a surety company, to be approved by the governor, conditioned for the faithful performance of his official duties; he shall be paid a salary of not more than eighteen hundred dollars per annum, to be fixed by the commissioner of banking, and in addition thereto, shall be allowed all actual and necessary expenses and disbursements while absent from his place of residence in the discharge of the duties of his said office. The salary and expenses shall be certified monthly to the secretary of state by the commissioner of banking upon proper vouchers and if found correct, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant therefor upon the state treasurer and the same shall be paid out of the general fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1905.